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PURPOSE 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council with an overview of the Department 
of Community Services and Tourism’s work completed during the month of 
November 2023, and activities planned for the following month. 
 

BACKGROUND 

 
Key activities in November: 

• Completed the Department’s operating budget submission 

• Planned and prepared for holiday special events 

• Completed the Marina Playground capital project 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 

• Marina Playground 
o Final delivery and installation of playground was completed the first 

week of November. 
o Remaining work to fully open includes additional sand around the 

structure and placing the final timbers around the perimeter 
 

PARKS AND FACILITIES 

 
MMCC Bookings 

• Hosted all regular programming – see sample schedule attached in 
Appendix A 
 

• Additional events included: 
o Shine the Light – display and flag raising 
o Remembrance Day Ceremony 
o By-Hand Festival 
o Women’s Hockey Tournament 
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RECREATION AND EVENTS 

 
Recreation  

• All programming at MMCC is in full swing 

• Added 2 programs to the weekly MMCC bookings 
o One family skate using funds and volunteers from WFSC 
o One youth curling Thursday afternoon or Wednesday evening 

 

• Municipal programming continues including: 
o Seniors and adult fitness classes 
o Seniors curling 
o Friday night pickup curling 
o Public skates and Family skates 

 
Special Events 

• November is planning months for the holiday season 

• Holiday events include 
o Bundle Up Markets 
o Festival of Lights 
o Santa Claus Parade 

• All event and program posters are included in Appendix B 
 

TOURISM 

 

Tourism Marketing 

• Continued work on snow plow anti-harassment campaign 

• Continued work on town centre mural design brief and RFP 

• Made Festival of Lights map and survey 

• Drafted Public Notice for High Falls Road name change 

• Designed poster to advertise 2024 Ladies Curling Bonspiel 

• Reviewed and updated information and provided photos for Ride Superior 
Attraction Listings 

• Generated generic Wawa Ads for social media advertising 

• Tourism social media statistics and ads can be found in Appendix C 

 

Tourism Funding 

• Staff are currently reviewing two new programs 
o FedNor Tourism Initiatives: New funding for Tourism and Tourism 

Infrastructure has been released – reviewing for both Tourist 
Information centre accessibility and marketing plan 

o Trans Canada Trail Capital – reviewing for Vallee Park Bridge 
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MONTH AHEAD 

 
Operations: 

• Operate MMCC’s winter schedule 

• Complete operational tasks for special events 

• Prepare Standard Operating Procedures updates and WSIB Health and 
Safety Exemplary Program  

 
Recreation: 

• Implement Bundle-Up market 

• Implement Festival of Lights 

• Implement Santa Claus Parade 
 
Tourism: 

• Host second tourism dinner (December – January) 

• Complete funding applications 

• Create tourism work plan 2024 
 
Administration: 

• Prepare RFP’s for 2024 Michipicoten Memorial Community Centre Northern 
Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation Projects 

• Complete reporting for 2023 Capital funded projects 

• Complete funding applications for subject to funding capital projects 
  

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council acknowledges receipt of Community Services and Tourism Monthly 
Report AP 2023-15 submitted by Alex Patterson dated December 12, 2023, for 
information. 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 

 
 
 

Alex Patterson, Director of Community Services and Tourism 
 
ATT: Sample November Facility Schedule (A) 

November Program Advertisements (B) 
 November Tourism Advertisements (C) 
 













































MMCC C-19 Schedule Nov 20 - 26, 2020

Monday, November 20, 2023 Tuesday, November 21, 2023 Wednesday, November 22, 2023 Thursday, November 23, 2023 Friday, November 24, 2023 Saturday, November 25, 2023 Sunday, November 26, 2023

Public

Skate

Women's

Mercantile

8-9

Ice Meeting Banquet Upper
Fitness

Lower
Fitness Curl Ice Banquet Meeting Upper

Fitness
Lower
Fitness Curl Ice Banquet Meeting Upper

Fitness
Lower
Fitness Curl Ice Meeting Upper

Fitness
Lower
Fitness Curl Ice Banquet Meeting Upper

Fitness
Lower
Fitness Curl Ice Banquet Meeting Upper

Fitness
Lower
Fitness Curl Ice Banquet Meeting Upper

Fitness
Lower
Fitness Curl

Time Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

Banquet

6:40 AM

6:50 AM

7:00 AM

7:10 AM

7:20 AM

7:30 AM

7:40 AM

7:50 AM

8:00 AM

8:10 AM

8:20 AM

8:30 AM

8:40 AM

8:50 AM

9:00 AM

9:10 AM

9:20 AM

9:30 AM

9:40 AM

9:50 AM

10:00 AM

10:10 AM

10:20 AM

10:30 AM

10:40 AM

10:50 AM

11:00 AM

11:10 AM

11:20 AM

11:30 AM

11:40 AM

11:50 AM

12:00 PM

12:10 PM

12:20 PM

12:30 PM

12:40 PM

12:50 PM

1:00 PM

1:10 PM

1:20 PM

1:30 PM

1:40 PM

1:50 PM

2:00 PM

2:10 PM

2:20 PM

2:30 PM

2:40 PM

2:50 PM

 3:00 PM

3:10 PM

3:20 PM

3:30 PM

3:40 PM

3:50 PM

4:00 PM

4:10 PM

4:20 PM

4:30 PM

4:40 PM

4:50 PM

5:00 PM

5:10 PM

5:20 PM

5:30 PM

5:40 PM

5:50 PM

6:00 PM

6:10 PM

6:20 PM

6:30 PM

6:40 PM

6:50 PM

7:00 PM

7:10 PM

7:20 PM

7:30 PM

7:40 PM

7:50 PM

8:00 PM

8:10 PM

8:20 PM

8:30 PM

8:40 PM

8:50 PM

9:00 PM

9:10 PM

9:20 PM

9:30 PM

9:40 PM

9:50 PM

10:00 PM

10:10 PM

10:20 PM

10:30 PM

10:40 PM

10:50 PM

11:00 PM

ICE

MAITENANCE

9-10 DMD

9:30-1:45

u9

10-11:30

10-11 10-11 10-11

Bi-weekly

10:30-1130

11-12

DMD

12-1 12-1 MIM 12-1 12-1

12-2 12:15-2:30

12-1

Pick-Up

Curl

ESJ

1-3 1:30-2:30

Heritage

mtg

4-5

u11

Game

8-9:30

u13

Game

Family Family Family 9:30-11

ESJ

Sr. Pickup u11

Game

11-12:30

PU PU WFHT PU WFHT PU

Fit Fit

To To

Breathe Breathe

12-1 12-1

St. Aug Beach

1-2

1-2 pm No nets

ESCSJ

no 1:30-2:30

nets

w nets

u11

Game

ESJ ESJ 2:30-4

3-4 3-4

DMD u13

DMD DMD DMD DMD 3-8:30 Game

4-8 3-9:15 3-9 DMD DMD

3:15-9 4-5:30

3:15-9 4:15-

7:15 Train

u7 DMD u9 Curl

5-6 5-6 WMHA

5-6 4-8

u11 u11

WMHA Free Game

Family

u7/u9 5:30-7 Skate u11 5:30-7

Mustangs 5:30-6:30 WMHA

6-7

6-7 6-7:30

WMHA HL

6:30-7:30

u13 Men's u13 Women's Mixed u13

Mustangs Curl WMHA Curl Curl Game

7-8 7-11 7-11 7-11 7-8

7-8:30 u18 u13 7-8:30

Mustangs WMHA

u13 HL

u15 7:30-9

WMHA 7:30-8:30 CIT Pick

8-9 pm 8-9 pm Up

u18 Oldtimers Social

WMHA Night

8:30-9:30

Merc 8:30-10 u18 8-11

9-10 WMHA

9-10

Accessible

Viewing

Accessible

Viewing

u7

WMHA

Clement 

Skate

Public

Skate

3-4

Old Timers

4-5 pm

Womens

5-6 pm

Curl Train

10-2

Active
Fit
1-2

Active
Fit
1-2

Chair
Based
2-3

Chair
Based
2-3

Yoga Yoga

6-7 6-7

30/30 30/30 Pick

8-9 pm 8-9 pm Up

Social

Night

8-11
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